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Map

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

9.

Addendum

Page
Nos.
1 - 40
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ITEM 3
The Cricketers
18/00338/FUL
Page
Number
7

Report Changes
Amend the first paragraph of the executive summary as indicated in bold:

Decision Letter Changes
No

7

Amend the third paragraph of the executive summary as indicated in bold:

No

The development would be of an appropriate design, with heights commensurate with the existing
buildings within the vicinity of the site. The building lines, roof forms and materials are informed by the
prevailing character of the area allowing for the development to contribute positively to the streetscene.
The existing building is dilapidated and of no particular architectural or historical merit. No objections are
raised by officers to its demolition.
Amend paragraph 1.5 as follows:
The building has been in use as six residential units, however, this was unlawful and no attempt has been
made to regularise this breach by the applicant. An enforcement notice was issued in November 2015
requiring the unlawful use to cease and this was subsequently upheld at appeal. It is not clear
how long the unlawful use had operated prior to the issuing of the enforcement notice.

No

Agenda Item 9

9

Page 1

RSL (Slough) Ltd submitted a planning application in January 2018 for the demolition of an existing two
storey public house (use class A4) and the re-development of the site for a mixed use scheme within a
part 4, part 6 storey building. The development would comprise of a replacement pub and residential units
(use class C3). The scheme would provide an uplift in the existing public house floor area and has been
designed to ensure it would be a viable offering to a future occupier. Twenty one residential units would
be provided from ground to fifth floors, of which six seven would be affordable. Four units (2 x 2 beds and
3 x 3 beds) would be on a social rented tenure and two (1 x 1 bed and 1 x 2 bed) would be offered as
shared ownership.

18

Amend paragraph 4.3.1 to read as follows:

No

Following submission of the application, the applicant engaged in discussions with officers to secure a
number of amendments to the proposed development. A summary of the amendments secured are set
out below and images of the scheme prior to revision are included in appendix 4. The amendments were
considered necessary by officers to bring the scheme into accordance with the relevant policies and
guidance set out in appendix 3. In addition, the revisions were considered necessary to allow for the
scheme to overcome the previous reasons for refusal cited in 16/01181/FUL. This includes the
increased set back to the top floor and the reduction in height (from that proposed at the point of
submission). Objections were also received in relation to the height as initially proposed and it
has now been reduced.







27

Amend paragraph 9.6.4 as indicated in bold:
The applicant has sought to increase the level of affordable housing through grant. The applicant
reviewed the prospectus ‘Homes for Londoners: Affordable Homes Programme 2016-2021’ which
contains provisions for a ‘Developer-led route’ to secure grant funding for the provision of affordable
housing above what is viable to provide with no subsidy. At the grant rate per additional unit available
(£28,000 per unit) it would still not be possible to provide any additional affordable housing as the
remaining costs could not be supported by the scheme. The Council’s social housing liaison officer
has confirmed that this outcome is in line with their experience and expectations within the
borough.
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Reduction in the number of residential units proposed from 23 to 21
Increase in provision of on-site affordable housing from 4 units to 7 units
Reduction in maximum height of the building from approx. 24m to approx. 20m and the
reduction by one storey
Changes to the layout of the public house
Amendments to the detailed design of external elevations including revisions to the
pattern of fenestration and brick detailing to simplify the design.
Revisions to the proposed unit layouts
Amendments to private and communal amenity provision including the reduction of
number of winter gardens and their replacement with projecting balconies
No

29

Amend paragraph 10.3.2 to read as follows:

No

The previously refused application on this site proposed a building of a notably more substantial scale,
height, bulk and massing. This was considered to represent an incongruous and overly dominant form of
development within its context. The scheme as now proposed has been revised to reduce the overall
bulk, with the top floor now substantially glazed thus reducing the visual bulk of the development
when compared to that previously proposed. The development is commensurate with the prevailing
building heights of the LCC blocks. reduced in height to be more commensurate with the prevailing
building heights of the LCC blocks. The development has adopted a more successful approach to the
staggered massing, by reducing the height and adopting a roof form more reflective of the building to the
west where it adjoins. The development as now proposed further utilises setbacks to the tallest elements
of the scheme and the extensive use of glazing reduces any perceived visual dominance. Furthermore,
the setback from the north and west boundaries has been increased from the refused scheme, as
has the set back from Clayton Street and Kennington Oval.
Insert additional text to paragraph 11.6.5 as follows:

No

The opening hours have been informed both by a number of similar public houses within new build
developments with residential units above. The public houses used to inform the proposed opening hours
are set out below:
Pub
The Riverside, St Georges Wharf
Nine Elms Tavern, Riverlight
Quay (within LB Wandsworth)

Opening hours
10am – 12am daily
12pm - 11pm Mon - Thurs + Sat
12pm - 12am Friday
12pm - 10pm Sunday

Permitted to open from 7am
The Plough, St Johns Hill (within 10am - 12am Tues - Sat
LB Wandsworth)
10am - 11pm Mon, Sun

Outdoor seating
Yes – closes at 10pm
Yes – no restriction on operating
hours to officer’s knowledge

No
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46

61

Amend paragraph 16.5 as indicated in bold:
The proposed residential element of the development would, as set out above, achieve only a 13.2%
reduction in emissions against a target of 35% reduction beyond Part L requirements. However, the energy
strategy does demonstrate that, in designing the scheme, the applicant has applied the principles of the
Mayor’s energy hierarchy and has sought to reduce carbon emissions through a number of measures. The
glazed building elements of the top storey mean that these units experience higher-than-average
heat losses which in turn increases the energy demand for the development. Additionally, the small
scale of the development means that a combined heat and power system would not be technically
feasible and would not provide an environmental benefit. Furthermore, an offsetting payment to reduce
the emissions to the equivalent to zero carbon will be secured by way of a s106 obligation. This will fund
offsite energy efficiency projects within Lambeth.

64

Insert additional paragraph, numbered 18.2.3 under section 18.2 – Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems:
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Reason for refusal 11 of 16/01181/FUL stated that the proposal had failed to demonstrate that SUDS would
be employed to result in a net decrease in both the volume and rate of run-off leaving the site. The delegated
report expands upon this and explains that no SUDS strategy was provided, nor was it demonstrated that
the site was capable of adopting any SUDS techniques. As set out in the paragraph above, the current
application has been supported by a sustainable water drainage strategy and a green roof is proposed
which would be constructed in accordance with the SUDS manual. As such, this reason for refusal has
been overcome to the satisfaction of officers.

No

67

Amend table within paragraph 20.3 as indicated in bold:
Item

Details

Affordable housing - on-

Six Seven units of affordable housing with the following mix:

No

site provision
Social rent:
2 x 2 bedroom
3 x 3 bedroom
Rent levels would be in accordance with Lambeth’s Tenancy Strategy.
These are based on Local Housing Allowance (LHA) levels for two bed
units and Social Target Rents (STR) for three bed units

1 x 1 bedroom
1 x 2 bedroom

Overall monthly cost to be no greater than 40 per cent of local income
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Shared ownership:

77

Amend condition 27 as indicated in bold:

Yes

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the
first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the development hereby permitted or the
substantial completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees, hedgerows or shrubs
forming part of the approved landscaping scheme which within a period of five years from the occupation
or substantial completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.
Should any trees, hedgerows or shrubs that provide privacy screening as part of the approved
landscaping scheme die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased at any time
following occupation of the development, they shall be replaced in the next planting season with
others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any
variation.

80

Amend condition 42 as indicated in bold:
Any outdoor seating area approved by condition xx 41 shall only operate between the hours of 09:00 and
21:00 on Mondays to Thursdays, Sundays and public holidays and between the hours of 09:00 to 22:00 on
Fridays and Saturdays. All tables and chairs, and all other paraphernalia, including refuse, associated with
the use, shall be removed from the land of the application site at all times when the use is not being carried
on.
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers. (Policies ED7 and Q2 of the
Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

Yes
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Reason: To ensure a satisfactory and appropriate landscape scheme relative to the (Policy Q9 of the
Lambeth Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no
ITEM 6:

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

17 Bellefields Road (Ferndale) 18/04311/FUL
Paragraph 6.2.9 is amended as follows:

Page 228

Regeneration Team Bishop Ferndale Ward

Para. 6.2.15

Paragraph 6.2.15 is amended as follows:
Sustainability Team On Air Quality - The council's Sustainability Officer raised no objections to the proposed
development subject to conditions that would ensure air quality is not adversely affected by the development.
This includes a comprehensive air quality and dust management plan (which is secured as part of condition 29
Error! Reference source not found) and all non-road mobile machinery (NRMM) to be registered (condition 28).

No decision
letter changes

Since the publication of the Officer’s report, the council received additional 7 objections (the total number of

Yes new
condition 32

Page 229

Para 6.3.2.
Page 329

No decision
letter changes

objections is 11 at the time of writing this addendum), which are addressed in the table below:

Ground of objection

Officer response

Principal of development

Officers acknowledge the site benefits from a
This location is more suitable for residential building, planning permission for a residential building.
similar to the approved in 2013 and 2015.
However, this has not been implemented and the
existing building on site is in office use. The
proposed land uses are discussed in section
acceptability of the proposed land uses is discussed
in section 8.1 of the Planning Applications
Committee report.
Amenity (noise and disturbance)

Officers have been mindful of the potential impact of
The proposed restaurant/bar is not appropriate on a restaurant/bar use close to residential properties.
this residential street. The activity of customers The proposed design and layout of the
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Para. 6.2.9

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

standing, coming in and going out, waiting for taxis,
etc., is likely to cause significant increase of noise
and disturbance for the residential properties at
Bellefields Road. There is a concern that if the
restaurant closes at 1am, there would be noise
disturbance at least until 2am.

restaurant/bar would mitigate the potential of
unacceptable disturbance and noise. The entrance
would be located on Stockwell Avenue away from
the residential properties, and the proposal would
include acoustic screening and a small lobby at the
entrance to minimise noise disturbance. Officers
have recommended a list of conditions to ensure
that the proposal does not impact on the quiet
enjoyment of the neighbouring residential
properties. These conditions include: a customer
management plan (condition 25); control the hours
of operation (condition 26); (iii) and control the levels
of the generated levels of noise (conditions 23 and
24).
In relation to the late at night noise concerns,
Officers have recommended a condition to restrict
the hours of operation until 11pm between Mondays
and Saturdays and until 9pm on Sundays. Officers
consider that this would provide respite time in the
evenings and it would ensure that there is no
unacceptable increase of noise late in the evening
as a result of the proposed restaurant/bar.
In addition officers recommend a new condition (32)

Page 8

It was noted that Bellefields Road is relatively quiet
street as most people tend to be around the high
street on a night out. It was also noted that the
disturbance from Brixton Academy is very limited
and predictable, and it does not cause problems. In
the last few years, Fitness First gym has changed its
main entrance to the cut that links Brixton High
Street to Bellefields Road, and this has resulted in
more persistent noise. One comment also pointed
out that the new bars on Ferndale Road have led to
an increase of noise and this proposal would
contribute to this.

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

to ensure that there is no seating outside the
proposed restaurant/bar.
Waste
Concerns are raised in relation to waste
management. There has already been an increase
due 'Canova Hall' & 'Upstairs' with bags of rubbish
and grease on pavement, at the moment this is
limited to the High Street end of Stockwell Ave.
However a 3rd restaurant would to impact on
Bellefields Road & the houses on Stockwell Avenue.

Page 235

Under Paragraph 8.2.13, which advises that detailed drawings and samples would be secured via condition, the
following is added:
The applicant provided an example of the proposed materials and details, as shown below. The Conservation
Officer reviewed the proposed details would fit well with the existing buildings on site. Officers note that the
images provided below are indicative only and the final details and samples would be secured via condition 3
(listed in appendix 1 of the officer’s report).
Proposed decorative metal screen doors at ground floor level, which would be laser cut to allow sufficient air flow
and ventilation to the space behind. These would be placed in front of the substation doors to help conceal them.

No decision
letter changes
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Para. 8.2.13

The bin stores for the office and A3/A4 unit are
located at ground floor level and directly assessable
from Bellefields Road. There would be no need for
bins or bags to be left on the street, the bins would
be transferred from the store to the collection vehicle
and return them immediately after. This is discussed
further below.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

Windows detailing: the fenestration and proportion would follow a similar scale to those on the Department Store
along Stockwell Avenue.

Page 10

`

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

External brick work would have interest with a rich texture.

Page 11

The proposed shopfront windows would be a similar style to the design of the windows at the Department store,
shown below:

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no
Para. 8.3.2
Page 237

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES
No decision
letter changes

Paragraph 8.6.13 is amended as follows:

No decision
letter changes

Page 12

Paragraph 8.3.2 discusses the existing trees near and on site. In the interest of clarity, these trees are highlighted
in green on the image below:

Para. 8.6.13
Page 248

“The Transport Officer noted that short stay cycle parking associated with the flexible use units is proposed in
the public realm in the vicinity of the site. The applicant provided a drawing showing the proposed short stay
cycle parking (dwg. no. 5046-SQP-ZZ-00-DR-A-PL009), which would be located along Bellefields Road. For the
office use short-stay cycle parking is proposed within the basement. Provision of office short-stay cycle parking
in the basement is considered acceptable given that often those visiting an office for a meeting would seek
secure/covered cycle parking. The Transport Officer advised that this is acceptable and his comments are
supported.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

The proposed office would be required to provide 3 short stay cycle parking spaces and the
restaurant/bar would be required to provide 11 (this is discussed at paragraphs 8.6.10 and 8.6.11 of the
officer’s report). In total the requirement for short stay cycle parking is 14 spaces. The proposed short
term cycle parking to the front of the building would provide 8 cycle stands, which would accommodate
16 parking spaces, as shown on the image below. The proposed short stay cycle parking at ground floor
level can accommodate the required cycle parking spaces for both uses. The proposed cycle parking
storage would be adequately accessible would meet and exceed the London Plan standards.”
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Para. 8.6.16

Under paragraph 8.6.16, the following is added:

Page 248
The bin stores for the office and the restaurant/bar unit are located at ground floor level and the refuse collection
would be from Bellefields Road, as shown on the diagram below. A private contractor would be appointed and

Yes, condition
18 is amended.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

there would be no need for bins or bags to be left on the street, the bins would be transferred from the store to
the collection vehicle and return them immediately after. The details of the waste management would be agreed
via a planning condition 18, which was reworded to require details of the waste collection times and a
confirmation that bins would be return to the waste storage as soon as possible after a collection.

Page 14

Para. 8.13
Page 252

In the table under paragraph 8.13, which provides the proposed obligations to be secured though the s106
agreement, the following is added:

New planning
obligation,
however there

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

Condition 18

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

Obligation

Description

Public realm and dropped kerb

Entry into a Section 278 Agreement (or other relevant
highways agreement) for public realm and highways works to
reinstate the existing dropped kerb adjacent to the property at
number 21 Bellefields road and located to the front of the
proposed office entrance.

Condition 18 is amended as follows:

Page 259
Waste management strategy

Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a waste management strategy shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development hereby permitted shall be built in
accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be retained solely for its designated use. The use
hereby permitted shall thereafter be operated in accordance with the approved waste management strategy.
The waste management strategy will align with the guide for architects and developers on waste and recycling
storage and collection requirements (October 2013). The submitted details shall include:
a)
b)

The waste collection times;
Confirmation that all bins will be returned to the storage, as soon as possible after collection.

Yes, condition
18 is amended

Page 15

18

are no decision
letter changes

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 05.03.2019
ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
Page / paragraph no

REPORT CHANGES

DECISION LETTER CHANGES

Reason: To ensure suitable provision for the occupiers of the development, to encourage the sustainable
management of waste and to safeguard the visual amenities of the area (policies Q2 and Q12 of the London
Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).
New
condition 32
Page 263

The following condition shall be included:
32

Seating outside the premises

Yes new
condition 32

There shall be no seating at any time located outside the frontage of the restaurant/bar (use class A3/A4) hereby
permitted and no restrictions or obstructions shall be placed on pedestrians that utilise the frontage of the A3/A4
units hereby permitted.
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Reason: To avoid danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the public highway as well as safeguarding
the character and appearance of the surrounding conservation area and the visual amenity of the surrounding
area in general. (Policies ED7, T2, T6, Q2 and the Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5TH MARCH 2019
FIRST ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS

ITEM 7
18/03890/FUL, Lambeth Methodist Mission, 3-5 Lambeth Road

Page
Number
284

Report Changes
Para 8.3.2 amended in bold to include further objections received following the PAC report being
completed:

Decision Letter Changes
No

284

Para 8.3.2 – Summary of Objections table replaced with the following: This also includes comments received following the PAC report
being finalised.
Land Use
 There is an overconcentration of hotels in the area.
 There are at least 4 hotels in the immediate vicinity and the construction of another would be surplus to requirements.
Comment: This is noted, there is an existing concentration and development pipeline of visitor accommodation predominately in the
north of the borough where the site is located which this would add to. Refer to paras 10.56-10.82 of this report.


The proposal would be contrary to the draft Local Plan.

Comment: The Lambeth Local Plan is currently under partial review and carries limited weight at this stage. It is noted that this level of
concentration has been recognised by the Council in Policy ED14 of the Draft Revised Lambeth Local Plan 2018 (DRLLP) which seeks
to prevent further visitor accommodation beyond the existing consented pipeline coming forward in the Waterloo area.


There is also a lot of AirBnB in the area.

Page 17

Seventeen representations were received during the consultation period. Twelve were in support,
five were in objection. A petition with twenty signatories in support of the proposal was also
received. A further 13 representations were received following the PAC report being
published. All of which raised objections. A summary of the concerns raised is set out below:

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5TH MARCH 2019
FIRST ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS

Comment: The use of residential premises in London as temporary sleeping accommodation involves a material change of use
requiring planning permission by virtue of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1973 (as amended), unless it benefits from
the exception introduced by the Deregulation Act 2015 which came into force on 26 May 2015. This provides that the use of temporary
sleeping accommodation of any residential premises in London does not constitute a change of use, (for which planning permission
would be required), if certain conditions are met. The conditions are: 1) that the sum of (a) the number of nights of use and (b) the
number of nights of any previous use of the same premises as temporary sleeping accommodation in the same calendar year, does not
exceed 90 nights; 2) for each night counted under (a), the person who provided the sleeping accommodation must be liable to pay
council tax (which would therefore include people who are liable to council tax but are in receipt of a discount). If the two conditions in
the new exception are not met use as temporary sleeping accommodation of residential premises involves a material change of use
requiring planning permission.





Comment: When the occupancy of this proposed hotel is considered alongside the other hotels listed above in close proximity, it is
apparent that the character of the area will increasingly be one with a high transient population, which will harm the mix and balance of
uses in the area. This area has a fairly significant residential population and therefore to further increase the level of transient
occupation in this area will harm the mix and balance of uses in the area and have a material and detrimental impact on the character of
the area. Refer to paras 10.56-10.82 of this report.


The Hotel would be against the wishes of the local population as expressed in a recent survey conducted by the council.

Comment: As part of the Local Plan Review an Issues Consultation was undertaken, ten issues for the Local Plan were identified and
a series of questions were asked for each issue. One of the issues identified and stakeholders asked to comment on were hotels and
visitor accommodation. One of the questions asked was whether ‘new hotels should not be supported in Waterloo because there are
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This development will be detrimental to the cultural makeup of the neighbourhood and further fragment community relations, with
a surge in daily-changing hotel clientele instead of the potential for long-term residents who would contribute to the preservation
of the area.
It fails to take into account the cumulative effect of hotels nearby and their impact on the local amenity. It will undermine the local
culture and reduce its diversity.
As a resident, transient accommodation is of no help to the community.
This oversized development would have an impose upon Archbishop's Park, only sizeable green space in this part of London,
and greatly reduce its ability to act as a small but peaceful refuge from hectic central London life. If this goes ahead in its current
form, the atmosphere of the park would be severely adversely impacted for the adults, families and children that currently enjoy
the park.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5TH MARCH 2019
FIRST ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
enough hotels in that part of Lambeth. To what extent do you agree or disagree with this statement?’ The survey response were as
follows - 129 respondents answered this question, with 36% strongly agreeing that new hotels should not be supported in Waterloo
because there are enough hotels in that part of Lambeth. 30% neither agreed nor disagreed. 11% of respondents agreed and 20%
either disagreed or strongly disagreed. 4% respondents did not know (Source: Lambeth Local Plan Review, Issues Consultation report
(October 2018))
 The proposal would add nothing to the community.
Comment: The proposal would re-provide the church and flexible community spaces that could be used by the community. Refer to
paras 10.1 -10.18 of this report. It also includes a hotel which officers consider would create a shift in the balance and mix of uses in the
area. Where there is such a concentration of hotels occurring this can harm the character of a place, particularly for local residents both
directly (e.g. creating noise and disturbance) and indirectly by generating a high level of transience in overnight population. Refer to
paras 10.56-10.82 of this report.
More residential/offices should be provided for balance instead of more hotels.
Residents want to see more housing.

Comment: Alternative uses were explored to some extent at pre application stage. In terms of residential the applicant provided one
option in terms of some form of a residential use this was within the envelope of the proposed building to accommodate the hotel. Within
this proposed building envelope the analysis showed that there were constraints to providing residential within this building envelope, no
other options were presented. The applicant has submitted evidence that purports to demonstrate that there is no demand for other
forms of employment space (such as B1 office or light industrial space) in this location. Officers question this evidence on the basis of
the Council’s own research undertaken to support the Council’s Creative and Digital Industries Strategy which has demonstrated the
need for additional workspace for the growing number of small businesses that are establishing in the borough and which are being
priced out of higher value areas in and around Central London. Officers do not consider that the applicants have sufficiently justified the
size of hotel proposed in this application on the basis that there are no other uses that could feasibly come forward at this site as part of
its redevelopment. Refer to paras 10.80 and 10.82-10.90 of this report.



There is a lack of affordable social housing for the local community.
The church mentions it wants additional revenue - why not build affordable flats to RENT instead of leasing to a CORPORATE
chain. Seems to be the complete antithesis of building a "community" the church wants to maintain.

Comment: Lambeth Local Plan Policy H3 (b) seeks to safeguard the net loss of affordable housing units. There are two existing
residential dwellings on site and this proposal would re- provide 2x3 bedroom units to be managed by Lambeth Methodist Mission. On
balance, and based on the information set out above, officers consider that the applicant has provided sufficient details that would
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PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5TH MARCH 2019
FIRST ADDENDUM: AMENDMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS
indicate that the existing two flats have been let out as market units and are therefore not considered to be affordable. Refer to paras
10.96 – 10.102 of this report.


Local shops are turning into tourist gift shops – residents are losing amenities.

Comment: A gift shop is Class A1 (shops) under the uses classes order and therefore the nature of the specific business falls outside
of the planning process.
Design
 Proposed tall building would be out of keeping with surrounding area in terms of height.
Comment: The character of the locality is very varied, the proposal is on the very edge of the conservation area adjoining existing tall
buildings. These considerations stand in the proposal’s favour




The tall building would be taller than the adjacent tower block, its relationship with Lambeth Towers and International house
undermines the overall design, they should all be considered together, the tall building should step down
The tower element of the proposal does not respect or reinforce the positive characteristics of the area in terms of height,
Lambeth towers and International house are exceptions and unlike the proposed development are outside the conservation
area. Proposal is contrary to Policy Q22.
The bulk, scale/mass of the tower element fails to adequately preserve or enhance the prevailing local character would be
contrary to Policy Q7.

Comment: The proposed hotel would be of a similar height to the post-war neighbours - International House and Lambeth Towers.
Officers consider the relationship with these buildings to be a comfortable.


The addition of tall building would encroach on low rise residential buildings, including rare listed Georgian properties.

Comment: The Georgian buildings are across the road. Officers consider that no harm would result to their setting.


The design is not interesting, unusual or pleasing – standard box of glass windows which is in contrast to the older styles
prevalent along Lambeth Road.

Comment: The building is calm, dignified and understated. Officers consider that it is a good response to a sensitive area.
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The fabric of the building is not in keeping with the surrounding area.
The proposed cladding of the tower element is not in keeping with the locality and is not visually interesting. Contrary to Policy
Q5.

Comment: Officers consider the materials and details to be a good response to context. In terms of materials It will be important to
secure high quality detailing of external elements at the build stage and as such if minded to grant planning permission a detail
construction condition is recommended and given the high quality of brickwork that will be required a condition requiring the retention of
the project architects through to implementation stage is also required.


The tall building does not make a positive contribution to the townscape or skyline contrary to Policy Q26.

Comment: The tall building has been carefully designed It has a post and lintel type treatment which give it solidity and mass. It sits
comfortably with the townscape and skyline.
It is unclear from the planning application if consideration has been given to protected local views (particularly View E wrt to
Lambeth Palace) The proposal will impact on local views.

Comment: The applicant has provide three verified views from Victoria Tower gardens. One of these is to modelled three view
locations. Each of these captures part of Lambeth Palace. View 9 is focused directly upon Lambeth Palace.


impact on the view from Imperial War Museum.

Comment: Lambeth Towers and International House screen the scheme in views form the Imperial War Museum. There will be no
adverse impact.


The proposal will impact on local views.

Comment: The applicant has provided a detailed townscape analysis and officers have undertaken their own site based analysis.
Officers do not consider that there will be adverse impact on local views.


The townscape and visual impact assessment' document does not include any images of what would be seen close up for e.g.
opposite the site.

Comment: The elevation drawings illustrate the appearance from across the street. Pages 80, 81, 88, 89, 90, 91, of the submitted DAS
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provide CGI visuals of views from Lambeth Road, Lambeth Walk and Lambeth Walk and Kennington Road Junction. Officers consider
there is sufficient information to make an informed decision on appearance and townscape impact.


The townscape and visual impact assessment shows views from a distance - but only with trees with full leaf cover in place.

Comment: The application has been assessed over the winter when trees are not in leaf. Officers have used this to inform their
assessment of visual impact. Even when not in leaf the tree canopies collectively provide screening. See below.
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Amenity
 Loss of privacy to occupiers of Lambeth Towers.
Comment: With regards to Lambeth Towers, the site is located a sufficient distance away. There are no windows proposed in the rear
elevation of the hotel. Whilst there are some windows within the eastern elevation towards the rear they would predominately have
views across International house, any views towards Lambeth Towers would be oblique and unlikely that the living conditions of existing
residents of Lambeth Towers would be materially harmed. Given this and the nature of the proposed use of the tall building is for a
hotel, it is recommended that if minded to grant planning permission a condition is recommended that all the windows within this east
elevation facing 1-5 Lambeth Road (‘international house’) are obscure glazed to a height of 1.8m from finished floor level.




Tall building would be overbearing to neighbouring properties.
Impact outlook for the occupiers of Lambeth Towers.






Impact on occupiers of Lambeth Towers from noise, traffic and overall movement levels are likely to be considerably increased
by construction of a hotel that is undesirable.
It fails to take into account the cumulative effect of hotels nearby and their impact on the local amenity.
This is a peaceful area, the intended commercial purpose is inappropriate for the residential/conservation area.
The addition of a further hotel would be disruptive to residents and would compromise their community. Lambeth walk is a
community which is an oasis for local residents away from crowds and disruption of tourist who leave rubbish, generate noise
and crowd the streets.

Comment: With a number of visitors arriving by public transport, and foot and Taxi pickup/drop off’s on Lambeth Road/Lambeth Walk.
There is concern that this could lead to increased noise and disturbance in the area (with regards to taxis in terms of vehicle
movements/highway safety this was considered to be acceptable as discussed at the Transport Section of the PAC report).



Impact on daylight/sunlight to occupiers of dwellings on opposite side of road. The properties directly facing Lambeth Mission
currently enjoy levels of daylight and sunlight that are uncharacteristically high for this type of area due to taking the vast majority
of their light from over the comparatively low-rise existing Methodist Church.
Impact on daylight and sunlight to No.146 Lambeth Road – ‘the affected rooms and windows serve spaces that are considered
to have a lesser requirement for daylight and sunlight amenity by the BRE report, such as bedrooms, with the main living space
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Comment: Officers consider sufficient distances will be maintained between the proposed buildings and surrounding residential
neighbours including Lambeth Towers that the proposed buildings would not unduly impact upon the outlook from these habitable
rooms nor is it considered that it would create a sense of enclosure.
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remaining BRE compliant or retaining values that are in-line with expectations of occupants in urban areas’.
Impact daylight/sunlight, outlook for the occupiers of Lambeth Towers.
Would reduce VSC to surrounding buildings below BRE standards contrary to Policy Q2.
The daylight/sunlight report is hidden in the planning document.

Comment: Daylight and Sunlight is discussed at Paragraphs 14.2-14.63 of the Pac report.
Transport
 The proposed hotel element does not make adequate provision for taxis or coaches (contrary to Policy ED. Local experience
from the Marlin Hotel on Westminster bridge road shows that Taxi drop offs on an arterial road is a problem. There is a risk that
taxis and coaches will conflict with the bus stop - I.e compounding an existing but intermittent problem.
Comment: The Council’s Transport Planner has reviewed the proposal and considered on balance this is considered acceptable
subject to conditions and mitigation measures secured by s106 if minded to grant permission. See transport section for full discussion.

Comment: This is not related to this application. Consultation of neighbouring residents was undertaken on this application which does
not include student accommodation.


Comments in relation to impact of student accommodation

Comment: This application does not include student accommodation.


It’s a little bit of a stretch to say whatever hotel they build is in the "Waterloo area", residents on the south side of Lambeth Road
do not qualify for the Southbank community card, so obviously it is considered outside the "Southbank" area.

Comment: This is not a material planning consideration regarding who can obtain a Southbank community card. It should be noted in
terms of the location of the proposed hotel of this nature is located outside of the Central Activities Zone, Opportunity Area and town
centre.
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Other
 No formal consultation was undertaken on a decision to grant permission to Downing Group to build 130+ bedroom student living
accommodation.
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The design of the proposed benches would encourage rough sleeping and would fail to design out anti social behaviour in the
local area. Contrary to Policy Q3.

Comment: The proposal does not include benches within the street frontage.


This is overly commercial for a religious organisation to be doing at the expense of residents.

Comment: The Lambeth Methodist Mission have set out in a letter the rationale behind the redevelopment and reasoning why the hotel
element is required for the Lambeth Methodist Mission to be able to redevelop the site for a new Church / community facility. It would
provide a new replacement facilities for the church and the community.


Should be located more to elephant castle where all the other tall buildings are located.

283

At the end of the first para TFL response on cycle hire added.

No

‘They won’t be requesting s106 for cycle hire in this case, as there is probably enough spare
capacity in nearby docking stations to accommodate demand’.
288

Para 10.4 amended to include additional clarification from applicant on how office spaces are used
in bold.
The existing accommodation schedule/plans indicate the areas are used predominately as a church
with community spaces. A site visit to see inside the building was undertaken by officers on the
08/01/2018. At that visit there was indication from the Church advisor that rooms on the first floor
and a room on the second floor adjacent the residential units were being used as office spaces.
The agent confirmed in an email dated 09/01/2018 the nature of the current offices on site were
designed as ancillary office/back of house/admin functions of the Church. That some of this space
is currently let out to Church related charities and organisations (some rent free and part (Church
newspaper) for rental). An email dated 26/02/2019 states that ‘the current office accommodation
was designed as back office space for the Church and the Mission’s activities. More latterly,
it has been used as follows by:-

No
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Comment: In terms of the appropriateness of the proposed buildings on this site this is discussed above and also at paragraphs 11.1 –
11.61 of the PAC report.
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a)
Lambeth Mission St Mary’s who manage only day to day internal administration
functions and storing files.
b)
The Methodist Recorder which is connected to the Methodist church nationally.
Historically, The Methodist Recorder occupied another building, but unexpectedly had to
vacate their offices due to a water leak and required interim accommodation. Lambeth
Mission provided them with temporary office accommodation at the time and they have been
in occupation since operating under a license. There is an agreement between the parties to
provide notice to end their occupation in the event planning permission is achieved.
c)
Another room ancillary to the Church is let out to an accountant who operates a
single person business. Again, he has an obligation to vacate upon development.

298/299

Para 10.67 additional commentary added in bold following a letter dated 27/02/2018 (from
Whitbread) provided to officers that applicant advised would be circulated to members.
Officers note the comment regarding occupancy ‘applying the 85% room occupancy to the
proposed 137 Premier Inn rooms with the average of 1.5 people per room that we have for
London sites gives a forecast number of guests for the proposal at 175 per night and even if
the hotel were 100% full a likely maximum of 205’, at para 10.67 officers have applied a worst
case scenario, similar to what would be used on other assessments when it comes to
occupancy for example when calculation playspace for residential dwellings this assumes
full occupancy which may not always be a regular occurrence. Having had regard to the
occupancy figures provided by Whitbread, however even assuming average occupancy at or
around the levels quoted officers concerns remain the same that such numbers of
occupants in close proximity to other existing hotels would still lead to an undue increase in
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The above agreements help utilise empty back of house rooms and provide a small amount
of income to assist Lambeth Mission St Mary’s with maintenance and running costs’. Office
space ancillary to the function of the church/community use is acceptable however any use of
rooms as independent offices not associated with the church/community activities currently would
be considered a separate planning unit and require planning permission to change the use. If
planning permission were to be refused this would be referred to enforcement to investigate.
No
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transient occupation and amenity impacts which will harm the mix and balance of uses in
the area. In terms of paras 10.68, 10.69, 10.70, 14.78, 14.79 where officers discuss the
amenity concerns raised these concerns remain the same. As a noted at para 10.67 where
officers refer to occupancy figures for other hotels officers based this on a conservative
figure of two people per room.
299

Para 10.68 updated in bold to take account of Taxi drop offs on Lambeth Road and Lambeth Walk

299
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Hotels have quite different travel patterns than, for example, office buildings. Their occupants tend
to arrive or depart at all times during the week, rather than at peak times on weekdays and all times
on weekends. With a number of visitors arriving by public transport, and foot and Taxi
pickup/drop off’s on Lambeth Road/Lambeth Walk. There is concern that this could lead to
increased noise and disturbance in the area (with regards to taxis in terms of vehicle
movements/highway safety this was considered to be acceptable and discussed at the
Transport Section of the PAC report).
Para 10.69 updated in bold to take account of Taxi drop offs on Lambeth Road and Lambeth Walk
The proposed nature and scale and the potential 439 visitor numbers associated with the proposed
hotel would lead to increased noise and disturbance to nearby residents. This would be from
visitors coming and going from the proposed hotel particularly late into the evening, also noise from
visitors coming and going to check-in/checkout, where they maybe wheeling suitcases along the
street if coming by public transport/walking particularly in the early mornings/late evenings. There is
also concern from taxi pick up/drop off and the noise and disturbance associated with that
given the particular circumstances where residential occupiers are close by to where this
would occur.
315

Para 12.11 at the end add further paragraphs to clarify whether the communal amenity space on
the first floor is wheelchair accessible and details regarding sunlight/overshadowing assessment.
The applicant submitted an updated page (no.105) to the Das received 28/02/2019 and email
dated 28/02/2019 both indicate that the first floor community terrace is accessible to all.
Access from the first floor would be by a part M compliant Door with level threshold and that
the communal amenity space is gently graded to ensure wheelchair users can use the

No
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space. If minded to grant planning permission it is recommended that as part of the
landscaping details, that the design incorporate how wheelchair users can use the space
and is accessible to all.
315

Para 12.14 has been amended in bold to clarify whether the dwellings are accessible and
adaptable and wheelchair housing

No

315

Para 12.18 amended to clarify overlooking of Flat 1 from occupiers in the building at rear.
The kitchen/living dining area within flat no.1 would face onto the rear service road and the two
storey building that serves as a doctor’s surgery and Kings College Maths School, both nonresidential uses. The separation distances between the two buildings is less than 10m similar to the
existing situation. Flat no.1 is located on the third floor whist the doctor’s surgery/maths school
building is two storeys along this elevation with small high windows with glass bricks and roof lights.
The part 3 storey element set away from the boundary. The windows within the rear elevation of flat
no.1 are unlikely to be overlooked given the proposed windows look over the building. Within the
central 3rd storey element there is one window that serves a plant room that faces onto the
application site, this window is a high level window and is set in from the building and away from the
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The applicant submitted an updated page (no.105) to the DAS received 28/02/2019 that
states ‘both of the residential dwellings have level access via a Part M Compliant lift, so
access for wheelchair users is readily available to these units. Both dwellings have the
ability to be adaptable and accessible, should the need arise. Other features such as rise
and fall counter tops in Kitchens, power assisted motorised doors can also be implemented.
Light switches and service controls shall be installed at heights compliant with Part M.
Bathrooms have the ability to befitted out as Part M compliant facilities, and hoists could be
installed if required. Furthermore, the fire alarm shall be specified to include flashing
beacons and vibrating pillows’. The email dated 28/02/2019 indicates that the two dwellings
have been designed to be Part M Compliant which is reflected in the architecture. It’s not
clear from the documentation whether both dwellings are ‘accessible and adaptable’ (defined by
building regulations – Part M4 (2)); and whether one of the dwellings would be a ‘wheelchair user
dwelling’ (defined by building regulations – Part M4 (3)). To ensure provision is made for this if
minded to grant permission a condition for the provision one of the flats to be wheelchair user
dwelling and both flats accessible and adaptable.
No
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boundary. Given this it is unlikely that the future occupiers of flat 1 would be unduly overlooked from
this window.
317

Para 12.31 condition reworded for clarity and address how overnight sleepers for homeless charity
can be accommodated.

No

If minded to grant planning permission a condition controlling hours of operation is recommended
as follows:
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Other than for the purposes of worship excluding celebrations of marriage the hours of operation
of the church hall and flexible community spaces (including celebrations of marriage) shall be
08:30 hours to 22:00 hours Monday to Thursday
08:30 hours to 23:00 hours on Fridays and Saturdays
09:00 hours to 19:00 hours on Sundays
And other than for the purposes of worship excluding celebrations of marriage no amplified
music, public announcement equipment or live music shall take place in the church hall and
flexible community spaces during night time hours of between 22:00 hrs and 08:30 hrs Monday
to Sunday.
And other than for the purposes of overnight sleepers linked to a homeless charity would be
allowed to remain in occupation overnight with usage restricted to no more than one night a
week.
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjoining occupiers and the surrounding area (policy Q2 of
the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

327

Para 14.65 amended in bold to include the window/room uses that face onto Lambeth Mission and
clarify the existing relationship between the two buildings:
Lambeth Walk located to the rear of the proposed building is a two storey building with a third
storey central element that is in non-residential use (NHS Doctors Surgery and Kings College
Math). It would appear that the western-end of the building is the NHS surgery and the eastern end

No
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329

Para 14.75 bullet point 5 condition reworded for clarity and address how overnight sleepers for
homeless charity can be accommodated. Consideration also needs to be given to numbers of
people that would occupy the church building at any one time and this has been added in bold.
If minded to grant planning permission a condition controlling hours of operation is recommended
as follows:
Other than for the purposes of worship excluding celebrations of marriage the hours of operation
of the church hall and flexible community spaces (including celebrations of marriage) shall be
08:30 hours to 22:00 hours Monday to Thursday
08:30 hours to 23:00 hours on Fridays and Saturdays
09:00 hours to 19:00 hours on Sundays
And other than for the purposes of worship excluding celebrations of marriage no amplified
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of the building servers as the Maths School. The windows in the north facing elevation (facing site)
are a mixture of small windows and glass blocks to the 1st floor and to the ground floor large
windows, typically with some privacy film at low level to the rooms located towards the rear. The
proposed tower element has no windows located within the rear elevation (south) facing onto No. 5
Lambeth Walk. There are windows proposed on the first and second floor that would serve flexible
community spaces within the church building. At first floor the views would be across towards the
non-residential building. a At and second floor (flexible community uses) there may be some
views into the ground floor windows (that serve consulting rooms for the Doctor’s Surgery)
and at first floor which serves classrooms for the Maths School. This is not dissimilar to the
existing situation. At third floor (residential) the views would be pre dominantly across the roof of
the building. It should be noted that the existing relationship between the two buildings (part
closest to Lambeth Walk) is that there are windows within the rear elevation of the existing
building that overlook the windows of the building at No.5 Lambeth Walk. Given this and that
the windows at No.5 Lambeth Walk are small and that the ground floor windows have some privacy
film, it is considered that the proposal would not result in unacceptable overlooking of the occupiers
of this building. However to ensure there is no perceived overlooking from primarily the first and
second floor windows serving the flexible community uses if minded to grant planning permission a
condition is recommended that the windows at first and second floor serving the flexible community
use rooms be obscure glazed to a height of 1.8m from floor level.
No
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music, public announcement equipment or live music shall take place in the church hall and
flexible community spaces during night time hours of between 22:00 hrs and 08:30 hrs Monday
to Sunday.
And other than for the purposes of overnight sleepers linked to a homeless charity would be
allowed to remain in occupation overnight with usage restricted to no more than one night a
week.
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjoining occupiers and the surrounding area (policy Q2 of
the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

329

Para 14.78 additional paragraph added and amended for clarity as follows:
As noted at Para 10.68 hotels have quite different travel patterns than, for example, office
buildings. Their occupants tend to arrive or depart at all times during the week, rather than at peak
times on weekdays and all times on weekends. With a number of visitors arriving by public
transport, and foot and Taxi pickup/drop off’s on Lambeth Road/Lambeth Walk. There is
concern that this could lead to increased noise and disturbance in the area (with regards to taxis
in terms of vehicle movements/highway safety this was considered to be acceptable as
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The CUA indicates that the existing building has capacity for 150 people and that the
capacity of the building would be similar (indicates that the capacity of the main hall has
reduced from 150 people to 100 people). Given the existing capacity and that community
events are to take place it is recommended if minded to grant planning permission a
condition is imposed limiting capacity and the number of large community uses that can
take place that would reach the upper limit in terms of capacity. In this regard the condition
could limit the overall capacity of the building to 150 people for the purposes of Worship and
overnight sleepers linked to a homeless charity, large events or cumulative uses within the
church building that exceed 55 people at any one time are limited to 60 occurrences/events
in any one calendar year. Furthermore to ensure the café is used ancillary to the
church/community use functions if minded to grant planning permission a condition is
recommended that the café facilities are to be used only by patrons associated with the
place of worship/flexible community uses. These conditions are required to protect the
amenities of adjoining occupiers and the surrounding area.
No
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discussed at the Transport Section of the PAC report).
Guests arriving and departing the hotel would do so by the front entrance located to the side of the
building adjacent to 1-5 Lambeth Walk (International House). Whilst the windows within the side
elevation service bathrooms and WC’s there is one exception a ground floor window that serves a
habitable room (living room) along this elevation. There are bedrooms with windows that face onto
Lambeth Road and the rear elevation and adjacent to this building is Lambeth towers a
residential building that faces the site. There is concern that noise derived particularly from
guests coming/going to the hotel in the evening/late night and from guests coming and
going to check-in/checkout, where they maybe wheeling suitcases along the side passage
particularly in the early morning and late evenings would cause harm by way of noise and
disturbance to the occupiers of these adjacent buildings. The proposal would therefore be
contrary to Policies ED12 (a) (ii) and Q2 of the Lambeth local Plan (2015) and should be refused.
Para 14.79 amended for clarity and additional paragraph added at end as follows:
There is also concern for the surrounding residential occupiers that have habitable windows that
face onto the street along Lambeth Road and Lambeth Walk that and could be affected from noise
and disturbance from the potential 439 visitors coming and going from the hotel particularly in the
evenings/late into the evening and when going to check- in/checkout, where they maybe wheeling
suitcases along the street if coming by public transport/walking particularly in the early
mornings/late evenings. Taxi pickup/drop off’s on Lambeth Road/Lambeth Walk. There is
concern that this could lead to increased noise and disturbance in the area. Which would have an
impact upon surrounding residential occupiers in terms of noise and disturbance. The
proposal also includes a reprovision of the church/flexible community facilities that as
discussed above and within the Pac report this element subject to conditions is considered
acceptable in terms of noise and disturbance. However consideration also needs to be given
to the cumulative impact that may arise from the comings and goings of people to the
church/flexible community uses and guests/visitors to the hotel that would impact on
surrounding residential occupiers in terms of noise and disturbance. Consideration also
needs to be given to the potential cumulative impact of this when considered with other hotels in the
vicinity where guests are coming and going to/from other hotels for example the potential 334
guest coming and going to/from Days Inn opposite the site and a further hotel to the east on the
same Road, Novotel with 398 bedrooms, 796 people potentially. Which cumulatively would have an

No
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impact upon surrounding residential occupiers in terms of noise and disturbance. The proposal is
therefore contrary to Policies ED12 (a) (ii) and Q2 of the Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and should be
refused.
Furthermore, it is noted that the hotel includes an ancillary bar/restaurant to ensure this is
used ancillary to the hotel use and used by its guests only and not people visiting guests
and not used as a separate A3/A4 element if minded to grant planning permission a
condition is recommended that restricts the use of the bar/restaurant to the people staying
at the hotel.
335

Para 17.17 last sentence amended in bold to reflect the correct travel plan monetary contribution:

No

….with a monitoring payment of £3500 5,300 secured via s106.
Para 17.40 bullet point 3 amended in bold to reflect correct footpath in line with para 17.39:

346

The highway will be constrained for a prolonged period during construction, including the closure of
the northern eastern footway.
Reasons for refusal 2, 3 and 4 amended to take account of above and for clarity.
2. The proposed hotel would add to the existing concentration/pipeline of hotels in an area of
existing concentration short term visitor accommodation that would lead to an increase in
transient occupation and amenity impacts which wouldill be detrimental to the character of the area
and result in harm to the mix and balance of uses in the area The development thereby fails to
comply with policy ED12 of Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and policy 4.5(A) (c) of the London Plan
(2016).
3. The proposal by way of guests coming and going to the hotel particularly during evening/late
night and coming and going during check in/out would cause noise and disturbance to the detriment
of the nearby occupiers of the adjacent building (International house) and the surrounding
residential occupiers. It is also considered that there would be a cumulative impact when
considering the comings and goings of guests to this hotel, the church/flexible uses building but
also hotels located nearby would have an impact upon surrounding residential occupiers in terms of
noise and disturbance. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies ED12 (a) (ii) and Q2 of the

No

Yes – Draft Decision Notice
attached to this addendum.
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Lambeth Local Plan (2015).
4. In the absence of a signed legal agreement to secure the mitigation measures including but not
limited to relation to the community use, provision of the construction of the building following
demolition, impact on trees, impact on highway and transport, securing employment and skills and
contribution to minimising carbon dioxide emissions the proposal is contrary to Policies D4, S1, S2,
Q10, Q22, T1, T2, T3, T6, T7, T8; London Plan Policy 5.2 and the Employment and Skills SPD
(adopted 2018).
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Your Ref:
Our Ref: 18/03890/FUL

c/o Mr Barnaby Collins
DP9 Planning Consultants
100 Pall Mall
London
SW1Y 5NQ

1st March 2019

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
RE: REFUSAL FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT
Dear

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.
The London Borough of Lambeth hereby refuses to permit under the above mentioned Acts and associated orders
the development referred to below as shown on the plan(s) if submitted.
Your attention is drawn to the Statement of Applicant’s Rights attached.

Application Number: 18/03890/FUL

Date of Application: 31.08.2018

Date of Decision: 01.03.2019

Proposed Development At: Lambeth Methodist Mission 3 - 5 Lambeth Road London SE1 7DQ
For: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to erect a Part 1/4/12 Storey (plus
basement) building for the Lambeth Methodist Mission (Class D1) with ancillary café, two residential dwellings
(Class C3) and hotel (Class C1) (137 beds) with ancillary bar and restaurant, with associated cycle parking and
hard and soft landscaping.
Submitted Plans
4748-T; 516-17 499; 516-17 500; 5079_B; 5079_1; 5079_2; 5079_G; 5079-E, Sheet 1 of 3; 5079-E, Sheet 2 of 3;
5079-E, Sheet 3 of 3; 5079_R; 5079_S Sheet 1 of 4; 5079_S Sheet 2 of 4; 5079_S Sheet 3 of 4; 5079_S Sheet 4
of 4; 5079_SS Sheet 1 of 4; 5079_SS Sheet 2 of 4; 5079_SS Sheet 3 of 4; 5079_SS Sheet 4 of 4; 516-17 0520;
516-17 0521; 516-17 0522; 516-17 0523; 516-17 0524; 516-17 3010 Rev H; 516-17 3012 Rev H; 516-17 3013 Rev
J; 516-17 3015 Rev E; 516-17 3016 Rev E; 516-17 4002 Rev D; 516-17 4003 Rev D; 516-17 4004 Rev D; 516-17
4005 Rev E; 516-17 510 Rev K; 516-17 3011 Rev J; 516-17 3014 Rev F; 516-17 4000 Rev F; 516-17 4001 Rev F;
516-17 2000 Rev P; 516-17 2001 Rev N; 516-17 2002 Rev H; 516-17 2003 Rev Q; 516-17 2004 Rev Q; 516-17
2006 Rev Q; 516-17 2007 Rev Q; 516-17 2008 Rev G; 516-17 2010 Rev L; Planning Statement, prepared by DP9,
dated August 2018; Air Quality Assessment, Rev 0, prepared by RPS, dated 10/08/2018; Arboricultural Report,
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Ref: 170805-PD-11, prepared by Tim Moya Associates, dated August 2018; Basement Impact Assessment,
Ref:1757 Rev A, prepared by Hyne Tillett Steel, dated 23/08/2018; BREEAM 2014 (New Construction) Other
Buildings: Hotel; Pre-Assessment Report - Issue Planning, prepared byWatkins Payne, dated December 2018;
BREEAM 2018 New Construction Other Buildings: Place ofWorship, Pre-Assessment Report - Issue
Planning,prepared by Watkins Payne, dated December 2018; Community Use Management Plan, prepared by
DP9, dated August 2018; Daylight and Sunlight Report, Prepared by GL Hearn Limited, dated 23/08/2018; Daylight
and Sunlight Technical Note (Rev A)prepared by Consil, dated 08/02/2019; Daylight and Sunlight Report in respect
of ProposedResidential Habitable Rooms, prepared by GL Hearn Limited, dated 16/08/2018, Delivery and
Servicing Management Plan, Ref:WHIT/16/3358/DSMP01, prepared by RGP, dated August 2018; Design and
Access Statement, Rev D (dated 23/01/2019), prepared by Kyson, dated August 2018; Draft Construction
Management Plan, Ref: MBC/LDL/CG001-CMP- -00 Issue Planning 03, prepared by Bennett, dated31/08/2018;
Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Management Plan ref: 1757 Rev A, prepared by Heyne Tillett Steel,
dated22/08/2018;Needs analysis for the proposed Premier In Hotel LambethLambeth Road ref:20046.2, prepared
by PKF, dated July 2017 and Addendum Letter ref: 20199 160818, prepared by PKF, dated 21/08/2018;Letter
prepared by Lambeth Mission and St Marys Methodist Methodist Church, dated 23/08/2018; Letter prepared by
Whitbread, dated 20/08/2018; Office Market Report, prepared by Union Street Partners, dated July 2017 and
Addendum Letter, prepared by Union Street Partners, dated 22/08/2018; Ecological Report ref: 170805-ED-01,
prepared by Tim Moya Moya Associates, dated August 2018; Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment,
prepared by millerhare, dated August 2018; Sustainability Statement ref: 4046,Issue: Planning, prepared by
Watkins Payne; Energy Strategy ref: 4046, Issue: Planning, prepared by Watkins Payne, dated August 2018;
Transport Assessment ref: WHIT/16/3358/TS01, Rev B, dated 29/08/2018, prepared by RGP; Travel Plan ref:
WHIT/16/3358/TP02 Rev A, prepared by RGP,dated 22/08/2018; Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment,
prepared by MillsWhipp Projects, dated August 2018;Transport Statement Addendum, ref: WHIT/3358/TSA01,Rev
B, dated 22/01/2019;Environmental Noise Report, project no.1616441;dated 21/08/2018;Letter prepared by DP9,
dated 27/12/2018;Letter from Lambeth Mission and St Mary's Methodist Church;dated January 2019; email dated
09/01/2019 (Nature of Office); email dated 26/02/2019 (nature of office);updated P105 (Design and Access
Statement), recieved 28/02/2019 and email dated 28/02/2019;updated Daylight Sunlight (appendix E) surrounding
results,daylight distribution contours, Window Plan all for 5Lambeth walk; Permanent Overshadowing first Floor
AmenityAmneity Plan (DS/1/500) all prepared by Consil;Lambeth Mission and St Mary's Methodist Church letter
dated14/02/2019.
Reasons for Refusal
1
The proposed hotel, by reason of its location outside of the Central Activities Zone, Opportunity Area or
town centre and failure to constitute a smaller scale provision, fails to comply with policy ED12 of Lambeth Local
Plan (2015) and policy 4.5(A)(c) of the London Plan (2016).
2
The proposed hotel would add to the existing concentration/pipeline of hotels in an area of existing
concentration short term visitor accommodation that would lead to an increase in transient occupation and amenity
impacts which would be detrimental to the character of the area and result in harm to the mix and balance of uses
in the area The development thereby fails to comply with policy ED12 of Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and policy
4.5(A) (c) of the London Plan (2016).
3
The proposal by way of guests coming and going would cause noise and disturbance to the detriment of
the nearby occupiers and the surrounding residential occupiers. It is also considered that there would be a
cumulative impact when considering the comings and goings of guests to this hotel, the church/flexible uses
building but also hotels located nearby would have an impact upon surrounding residential occupiers in terms of
noise and disturbance. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies ED12 (a) (ii) and Q2 of the Lambeth Local
Plan (2015).

4
In the absence of a signed legal agreement to secure mitigation measures including but not limited to
community use, provision of the construction of the building following demolition, impact on trees, impact on
highway and transport, securing employment and skills and contribution to minimising carbon dioxide emissions
the proposal is contrary to Policies D4, S1, S2, Q10, Q22, T1, T2, T3, T6, T7, T8; London Plan Policy 5.2 and the
Employment and Skills SPD (adopted 2018).

Notes to Applicants:
In dealing with this application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National Planning Policy
Framework (2012) to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The Council has made available
on its website the policies and guidance provided by the Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and its supplementary
planning documents. We also offer a full pre-application advice service in order to ensure that the applicant has
every opportunity to submit an application that’s likely to be considered acceptable.
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However, where an applicant submits an application that’s considered unacceptable, it’s not always possible for
the Council to seek amendments during the course of the application to make the proposals acceptable. This can
be the case where the applicant has chosen to submit an application that’s directly contrary to clear advice
provided by the Council, or where the amendments that would be required to make the proposals acceptable would
be so significant as to require a further public consultation that would cause the application to exceed its statutory
deadline.

Yours sincerely

Rob Bristow
Assistant Director Planning, Transport & Development
Growth, Planning and Employment Directorate

Date printed: 1st March 2019
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INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS GRANTED PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, OR
WHERE PERMISSION HAS BEEN REFUSED.
General Information
This permission is subject to due compliance with any local Acts, regulations, building by-laws and general
statutory provisions in force in the area and nothing herein shall be regarded as dispensing with such compliance
or be deemed to be a consent by the Council there under.
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Building Regulations 1985 and related legislation which must be
complied with to the satisfaction of the Council’s Building Control Officer, Phoenix House, 10 Wandsworth Road,
SW8.
The Council’s permission does not modify or affect any personal or restrictive covenants, easements, etc., applying
to or affecting the land or the rights of any person entitled to the benefits thereof.
STATEMENT OF APPLICANT’S RIGHTS ARISING FROM THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION OR
FROM THE GRANT OF PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.
Appeals to the Secretary of State
If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the local planning authority to refuse permission or approval for the
proposed development or to grant permission or approval subject to conditions, he may appeal to the Secretary of
State in accordance with Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 within six months from the date
of this notice. Appeals must be made on a form which is obtainable from The Planning Inspectorate, Room3/13
Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. Alternatively an Appeal form can be
downloaded from their website at www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate. The Secretary of
State has power to allow longer period for the giving of a notice of appeal but he will not normally be prepared to
exercise this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The
Secretary of State is not required to entertain an appeal if it appears to him that permission for the proposed
development could not have been granted by the local planning authority, or could not have been so granted
otherwise than subject to the conditions imposed by them, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the
provisions of the development order, and to any directions given under the order.
Purchase Notice
If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions, whether by the local planning authority or
by the Secretary of State for the Environment, and the owner of the land claims that the land has become
incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered capable of reasonable beneficial
use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, he may serve on the London
Borough of Lambeth a purchase notice requiring that Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance
with the provisions of Section 137 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
Compensation
In certain circumstances, a claim may be made against the local planning authority for compensation, where
permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State for the Environment on appeal or
on a reference of the application to him. The circumstances in which such compensation is payable are set out in
Section 120 and related provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
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